
Meeting of:  Middleton Township Committee
Date: Thursday 11th October 2018
Time: 6.15 pm.
Venue: Junction Library and Community Centre, 

Grimshaw Lane, Middleton

Item 
No.

AGENDA Page No

1.  APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies for absence. 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary, personal 
or personal and prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of 
those interests relating to items on this agenda and/or indicate if S106 
of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.    

3.  URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

To determine whether there are any additional items of business 
which, by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should 
be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 

4.  ITEMS FOR EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

To determine any items on the agenda, if any, where the public are to 
be excluded from the meeting. 

5.  OPEN FORUM (6.15-6.45PM) 

Half an hour has been set aside for members of the public to raise any 
issues relevant to the business of the Committee and the Township. 

6.  PRESENTATIONS 

6a BURNSIDE COMMUNITY CENTRE - SKILLS TRAINING UPDATE

6b YOUTH SERVICE UPDATE 

6c 1001 DAYS 

6d MIDDLETON DRAFT ALLOCATIONS PLAN 

6e OUR ROCHDALE THE ONLINE DIRECTORY OF SERVICES 

7.  MINUTES - MIDDLETON TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE 4 - 9

To consider the Minutes of the meeting of the Middleton Township 

Public Document Pack



Committee held on 7th June 2018. 

8.  MINUTES - MIDDLETON TOWNSHIP DEVOLVED FUNDING AND 
DEVOLVED SERVICES SUB-COMMITTEE 

10 - 11

To note the Minutes of the meeting of the Middleton Township 
Devolved Funding and Devolved Services Sub-Committee held on 4th 
July 2018. 

9.  NEIGHBOURHOOD PLANNING - APPLICATION FOR THORNHAM 
ST. JOHN'S NEIGHBOURHOOD AREA & FORUM 

12 - 34

To consider an application for a Neighbourhood Area and Forum. 

10.  APPLICATION FOR AN ORDER MODYFYING THE DEFINITIVE 
MAP AND STATEMENT TO INCLUDE A FOOTPATH RUNNING 
FROM MIDD
[...]
s very early stage of 
neighbourhood planning– one to designate a Neighbourhood Area in 
Thornham St. John’s, Castleton and another to establish a Thornham St. 
John’s Neighbourhood Forum.  This report makes recommendations regarding 
the determination of both these applications, specifically within the context for 
assessing the suitability of the proposed Neighbourhood Area and Forum.

The Council will then publicise and undertake formal consultation on both the 
applications and consider any representations that might argue for different 
boundaries from those proposed or broader representation in terms of 
membership.  

Recommendations

2.1 That the Township Committee approves the following as the basis for public 
consultation:
 The proposed Thornham St. John’s area boundary, as described in the 

plan.
 The Thornham St. John’s Forum neighbourhood application.

Reason for Recommendation

3.1 To comply with the requirements of the Neighbourhood Planning (General) 
Regulations 2012 (as amended), specifically regulations 5 and 8. The 
application of a neighbourhood Area and Forum will enable the community to  
begin the preparation of a Neighbourhood Plan for their area. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 9



2

Key Points for Consideration

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

4.9

4.10

The Localism Act 2011 introduced a new right for communities in England to 
undertake Neighbourhood Planning. The Act places duties on local planning 
authorities to support the preparation of Neighbourhood Plans.

Neighbourhood Plans are statutory planning documents which are prepared 
by a Parish Council, a community group or an organisation or body known as 
a “Neighbourhood Forum”. To be designated a neighbourhood forum, the 
organisation or body should be inclusive and must be made up of a minimum 
of 21 people who live or work in the area or are elected local authority 
councillors in the area.

In order for a community group to produce a Neighbourhood Plan, they must 
submit an a
[...]
e.

The Council also has a duty to provide technical advice and support to those 
producing a Neighbourhood Development Plan.

Alternatives considered

Alternatives to producing a neighbourhood plan were discussed with the 
community group and included:
• Using other planning tools such as seeking to influence an emerging local 

plan; commenting on planning applications; get involved in pre-application 
discussions; influencing design and development briefs.

• Producing a parish plan or community plan (though these do not have any 
status as statutory planning policy).

• Developing a community project and raise funds for its delivery. 

However, none of the above alternatives were considered appropriate for the 
requirements of the group.  In addition, where a community group can meet 
the basic conditions for preparing a neighbourhood plan, the Council has a 
duty to consider and support the preparation of that plan.  

Costs and Budget Summary

5.1. There are no specific financial implications arising from the recommendations 
within this report or for the Council’s involvement in the process at this stage.  
Going forward, the costs to the Council will depend on the nature and scale of 
help and support provided and the ability of community groups to contribute 
financially to the process or obtain further funding to support the plan 
preparation.  The duty to support does not require the Council to give financial 
assistance to a designated neighbourhood forum unless it chooses to do so.  
Currently, the Government has suggested funds will be made available to 
authorities to cover the costs of the independent check and referendum but no 
details are yet available. It is not possible to provide an authoritative estimate 
of the total costs involved in preparing a plan.  However, if the Council decides 

Page 14



6

to provide financial assistance then a separate Cabinet report will be provided 
to seek approval for this assistance.

Risk and Policy Implicat
[...]
aintain and keep under review a map, the Definitive map, and 
statement showing the public footpaths and bridleways in its area.  

One of the circumstances in which the map can be modified is the expiration of 
any period such that the enjoyment of the way by the public during that period 
raises a presumption that the way has been dedicated as a public right of way.  
Section 31 of the Highways Act 1980, provides that any way over land which has 
been actually enjoyed by the public, as of right and without interruption for a full 
period of 20 years, shall be deemed to have been dedicated as a public right of 
way unless there is sufficient evidence that there was no intention to dedicate the 
way for public use.

Any person may apply to the Council under section 53(5) of the Wildlife & 
Countryside Act 1981 for an order to be made to modify the Definitive Map and 
Statement to include a path or way.  Such an application must contain the 
evidence on which the applicant relies; the applicant must notify the landowner of 
the application.

The Council received such an application to claim a right of way running over 
land from Middleton Road, Middleton adjacent to number 300 Middleton Road, 
Middleton to Siddal Fold Farm, Middleton as a result of the use of the route by 
the general public being questioned and obstructed by the land owner. The 
location of the route used is shown by a thick black line on the attached map to 
this report.  The evidence provided indicates that the path/way has been used by 
the public as of right for over twenty years and that there is a case to make the 
order.

Page 34

Agenda Item 10



Recommendation

2.

2.1

2.2

That the Middleton Township Committee approves the Council proceeding with 
a definitive map and statement modification order under section 53(2) of the 
Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981.

That if no objections are received to the order, that the order be confirmed as 
an unopposed order under paragraph 6 of Schedule 15 to the Wildlife and 
Countryside Act 1981, and if relevant objections are received that the order be 
referred to the Secretary of State for confirmation.

That the Head of Legal be authorised to make an Order under the relevant 
Acts, the effect of which, if confirmed, would be to create a public footpath 
along the route shown on the attached map.

Reason for Recommendation

3. The application submitted to the Council is supported by 16 evidence forms each 
indicating an uninterrupted period of enjoyment of the path between 1 and 80 
years. 7 of the forms of evidence have provided sufficient use prior to 1977.

The applicant has also provided historical information regarding this route; it is 
identified within the “Walks Around Heywood” pamphlet compiled by the 
Heywood Civic Society.  In addition, the applicant provided evidence that the 
way previously formed part of the Rochdale Way and the Council’s Countryside 
Services incorporated the route in a recognized circular walk.

The applicant is required to inform the landowner(s) of their intention to claim a 
footpath over their land and the applicant carried out this part of the process.  
The Council contacted the landowner(s) in order that they may submit any 
evidence in support or against the claim.  Only one landowner submitted 
evidence against the claim.  Three other landowners did not submit anything.

A landowner provided evidence that the footpath could not have been used from 
1977 when he owned/occupied Saxon’s Farm.  He erected barriers and notices 
that were occasionally torn down by the general public to gain access.  

Prior to the creation of the M62 motorway, discussions took place with the 
owner/occupier of Saxons Farm (situated on the other side of the M62) to 
establish the location for a footpath that currently ran over land where the M62 is 
now located. The footpath was diverted onto land pertaining to Saxons Farm 
under a side road order. The landowner was entitled compensation for the loss 
of land however no compensation was paid.  Seeing that neither the Council nor 
the Highway Agency obtained a full agreement with the landowner to create the 
route over the M62, it is questionable whether this route exists or not.  

Should the Council agree to proceed with the order the process requires notices 
to be erected during the objection period on the land. Any relevant objections 
must be considered by the Council. If the Council is unable to resolve any 
objection and the Council will not be able to confirm the order. If this is the case 

Page 35



then the process requires the matter to be referred to the Secretary of State for a 
conclusion; this could be by way of written representations or a Public Inquiry.

Key Points for Consideration

4.

4.1

The Council are obliged to consider an application to modify the definitive map 
and statement if the evidence proves to meet the criteria under the Wildlife 
and Countryside Act 1981 and the Highways Act 1980.

The evidence provided by the applicant and supporting forms that show use 
during the period 1938-1977 is sufficient to meet the criteria under the 
Highways Act 1980 as of right and without interruption.  

The claimed footpath is identified on promotional documentation within the 
Council for recognized circular walks and is shown on ordnance survey maps 
as the Rochdale Way.  However, this does not indicate the existence of way 
and a landowner now obstructs the way.

Proceeding with the application/order if successful will ensure that the footpath 
is open and available.  It also provides an addition to the definitive network in 
the area.

 Alternatives Considered

The only alternative would be to decline to make the order.  This would mean 
that the Council was in breach of its duty and would entitle the applicant to 
appeal to the Secretary of State under paragraph 4 of Schedule 14 to the 
Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 against the Council’s decision.

Costs and Budget Summary
[...]
Polling Places is underway and 
the consultation period ended on 27 July 2018.
A final report on any recommendations arising from the review will be taken to 
full Council on 17 October 2018 for approval. 

Recommendation

2. Members of the Middleton Township Committee to consider the proposed 
changes to polling districts and polling places within the Township arising from 
the review.

Reason for Recommendation

3.1

3.2

3.3

The Electoral Registration and Administration Act 2013 included a new 
provision altering the timing of statutory reviews of parliamentary polling 
districts and polling places. This meant that all local authorities were required 
to complete a statutory review between 1 October 2013 and 31 January 2015. 
Subsequent compulsory reviews must be started and completed within the 
period of 16 months that starts on 1 October of every fifth year after 1 October 
2013. 
This review must be completed and implemented by the end of December 
2018, so for the changes to be included in the register on 1 December this 
year, Full Council must consider and confirm the proposals at their meeting on 
17 October 2018.

Key Points for Consideration

4.1 The Electoral Registration and Administration Act 2013 requires Electoral 
Registration Officers to review the borough’s polling districts and places every 
5 years.

Page 39

Agenda Item 11



4.2 The process required a period of public consultation which ran from 2 July 
2018 to 27 July 2018.

4.3 Responses and comments received during the consultation period and 
resulting recommendations are detailed below: 

WEST 
MIDDLETON

COMMENT - Cllr Neil Emmott - Wood Street - make sure the properties are 
in the correct polling station as it's split across a few
ACTION - To amend this anomally

4.4 Members role in contributing to the review is the local knowledge and links 
they have with the local communities of their wards to develop the most 
appropriate alignment of polling district boundaries and polling stat
[...]
desirable to designate an 

Page 40



area either wholly or partly outside of the polling district.
The proposed change would ensure that the electors on Wood Street vote at 
the correct and most convenient polling station which may result in a higher 
turnout by electors on election day.
There are no workforce equality issues arising from this report.

6.6

6.7

Consultation

7.1
7.2

7.3

7.4

Public consultation started on Monday 2 July and ran until Friday 27 July.
All elected members, MP’s and local political party offices were contacted 
during the consultation period inviting them to make submissions.
Details of the consultation were on public deposit at Number One Riverside, 
Customer Service Centres in Heywood, Middleton, Milnrow and Littleborough 
and available to view on the Council’s website.
Final recommendations will be made for Full Council approval on 17 October.

Background Papers Place of Inspection

8. None N/A

For Further Information Contact: Clare Poole, Tel: 01706 924818, 
clare.poole@rochdale.gov.uk

Page 41



Report to Middleton Township Committee

Date of Meeting 11th October 2018
Portfolio Neighbourhoods, 

Community & Culture
Report Author Valery White
Public/Private Document Public Document

Consultation on the review by the
Townships Review Steering Group

1. Executive Summary

1.1 In January 2018, Township Chairs and a cross-party group of Elected 
Members formed a working group to look at how we engage with our 
communities, and the workings of the Townships. Members of the Townships 
Review Steering Group were appointed by Group Leaders.

1.2 The group was facilitated by Sir Steve Houghton, Leader of Barnsley Council, 
and officers from the Local Government Association.

1.3 The purpose of the group was to consider the following in the context of 
cooperative values – self-help, self-responsibility, democracy, equality, equity 
and solidarity, and behaviours playing a key part in the future role of the 
Townships:

 Do we need to improve engagement with our communities?
 Do Members and Townships need to link into the public service 

reform and Cooperative council agendas?
 Do we need to work better with partners and our communities at a 

neighbourhood level?
 Are we aiming to ‘tidy up’ existing Township structures/processes, or 

should we aim for more radical change?

1.4 The report of the Township Review Members Panel contains a number of 
recommendations for consideration and is attached as Appendix 1 to this 
report.

1.5 Views from Townships are sought as part of this consultation. Any changes to 
Township governance would require approval by Full Council.

Page 42

Agenda Item 12



2. Recommendations

2.1 It is recommended that Members –

(i) Note the report and consider the recommendations contained in 
Appendix 1 attached - Report of Township Review Members Panel 30th 
May 2018.

(ii) Offer comments on the findings of the review.
(iii) Offer views as part of the consultation and note that any changes to 

Townships structure or governance would require subsequent approval 
at full Council.

3. Reason for Recommendation

3.1 Following the outcome of the Members’ review of Townships, it is considered 
appropriate to now consult with all Members and with individual Townships. 
This is to ensure transparency prior to any changes in Township 
arrangements.

4. Key Points for Consideration

The key recommendations are highlighted in the attached report (Appendix 1).
The Townships Review highlighted the following key issues:

Members should have a broader role in having oversight of issues such as 
Health & Social Care and other issues at a township level, and should play a 
stronger role in developing more resilient communities

There should be a continued recognition of different needs and priorities 
throughout the Borough, across townships and at a neighbourhood level

Members should have a role in encouraging co-creation within communities

A re-structure of the Rochdale Township

Co
[...]
 Walking the talk

Page 49


	Agenda
	7 Minutes - Middleton Township Committee
	8 Minutes - Middleton Township Devolved Funding and Devolved Services Sub-Committee
	9 Neighbourhood Planning - Application for Thornham St. John's Neighbourhood Area & Forum
	10 Application for an Order Modyfying the Definitive Map and Statement to include a Footpath Running from Middleton Road (Adjacent to 300) to Siddal Farm Middleton
	Append. 1 for Application for an order modyfying the Definitive map and statement to include a footpath running from Middleton Road (Adjacent to 300) to Siddal Farm Middleton.

	11 Review of Polling Districts and Polling Places
	12 Consultation on the review by the Townships Review Steering Group
	Appendix 1 - Report of Townships Review Members Panel
	Appendix 2  - Townships Review




Minutes of the meeting


MIDDLETON TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING
Thursday, 11 October 2018

PRESENT:  Councillor Donna Williams (Chair); Councillors Boriss, Burke, 
Dale, Neil Emmott, Susan Emmott, Joinson, Martin, Nolan, Robinson, 
Rowbotham, Smith, Wardle, West and Williams

OFFICERS:  Donna Bowler (Assistant Director – Neighbourhoods (Place)), 
John Rooney (Assistant Director – Neighbourhoods (Information, Customers 
& Communities)), Alan Webster, Val White, Julie Simpson and Lauren Mason 
(Neighbourhoods Directorate), Diane Higgins and Jill Amos (Children’s 
Services Directorate), Clare Poole and Alison James (Resources Directorate)

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Approximately 14 members of the public 

APOLOGIES
70 There were no apologies for absence.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
71 There were no declarations of interest.

URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS
72 There were no urgent items of business.

ITEMS FOR EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS
73 There were no items for exclusion of press and public.

OPEN FORUM (6.15-6.45PM)
74 The following matters were raised as part of the Open Forum:

a) Guildford Grove/ Acresfield Road
Ms L Woolfall raised the matter of fencing being fly tipped at the rear of 
Guildford Grove/ Acresfield Road. 

The Head of Environmental Management would be requested to look into this 
matter.

b) Litter Bins 
Ms L Woolfall asked for litter bins to be installed adjacent to the Boxing Club 
on Stannycliffe Lane. 

The Head of Environmental Management would be requested to look into this 
matter.

c) Horses at Dingle
Ms L Woolfall raised the issue of horses on the Dingle. The Committee were 
informed that there were licences in place and the landowner was engaging 
with the Council.



BURNSIDE COMMUNITY CENTRE - SKILLS TRAINING UPDATE
75 Decision:

That the presentation be deferred until a future meeting of the 
Committee.

YOUTH SERVICE UPDATE
76 The Committee received a presentation from Diane Higgins and Jill 
Amos relating to Youth Service activity in Middleton.

The presentation included voice recordings of young people who participated 
in the Springvale Youth Group.

The presentation also covered a number of other projects such as charity 
fundraising, out-reach work and diversional activities.

Members of the Committee welcomed the presentation and thanked Officers 
for the work that they undertook with children and young people.

Decision:
That the presentation be noted.    

1001 DAYS
77 Decision:

That the presentation be deferred until a future meeting of the 
Committee.
MIDDLETON DRAFT ALLOCATIONS PLAN
78 The Township Committee received a presentation for the Director of 
Economy regarding the Borough’s Draft Allocations Plan. The Allocations Plan 
contains the sites to deliver the scale of growth set out in the Borough’ Core 
Strategy that was adopted in 2016.  The Allocations Plan also designates 
areas for particular types of development, such as employment and also 
areas where development may be restricted, recreational open spaces for 
example. The Allocations Plan therefore forms part of the Local Plan for 
Rochdale, together with the Coe Strategy and the Greater Manchester 
Minerals Plan.

 
The key issues covered in the presentation were: housing, employment, retail 
centres across the Borough’ green belt and green infrastructures and 
transport.

 
The proposals, set out in the Allocations Plan, are currently subject to a public 
consultation exercise that commenced on 10th September 2018 and will 
conclude on 5th November 2018 and which includes a number of public ‘drop-
in’ sessions. Following the close of the consultation exercise all comments 
received will be considered in the production of the finalised version of the 
Plan that is due to be published for consultation in the summer of 2019.

 



Members of the Committee commented on various proposals within the 
Middleton Township area.

Decision:
That the presentation be noted.    

OUR ROCHDALE THE ONLINE DIRECTORY OF SERVICES
79 The Township Committee received a presentation from Mr. M. Hicks 
(HMR CCG) regarding ‘Our Rochdale’ an online directory of health and social 
care services, that are provided by the NHS in the Borough and by the 
Children’s and Adults Directorates of Rochdale Borough Council. The service 
was designed to give help and advice, if needed, to the website’s visitors and 
was proving to be very popular with several thousand visits to the website 
each month.

 
At the conclusion the presenter was asked questions by the members present 
and he was thanked for an informative presentation.

Members of the Committee referred to the forthcoming retirement of Dianne 
David, Assistant Director, Adult Care and wanted to place on record their 
thanks to Dianne for her many years of professional service to the Council.

 
Decision:
That the presentation be noted.

MINUTES - MIDDLETON TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE
80 Decision:

That the minutes of the meeting of Middleton Township Committee held 
on 7th June 2018 be approved, as a correct record.

MINUTES - MIDDLETON TOWNSHIP DEVOLVED FUNDING AND 
DEVOLVED SERVICES SUB-COMMITTEE
81 Decision:

That the minutes of the meeting of Middleton Township Devolved 
Funding and Devolved Services Sub-Committee held on 4th July 2018, 
be noted. 

NEIGHBOURHOOD PLANNING - APPLICATION FOR THORNHAM ST. 
JOHN'S NEIGHBOURHOOD AREA & FORUM
82 The Committee considered the report of the Director of Economy which 
stated that the Localism Act 2011 introduced new planning provisions 
enabling designated Neighbourhood Forums to prepare planning policies for a 
designated Neighbourhood Area, for consideration by the relevant local 
authority and by an independent examiner.

The Council had received two applications at a very early stage of 
neighbourhood planning– one to designate a Neighbourhood Area in 
Thornham St. John’s, Castleton and another to establish a Thornham St. 
John’s Neighbourhood Forum.  The report made recommendations regarding 



the determination of both applications, specifically within the context for 
assessing the suitability of the proposed Neighbourhood Area and Forum.

Alternatives considered:

Alternatives to producing a neighbourhood plan were discussed with the 
community group and included:
• Using other planning tools such as seeking to influence an emerging 
local plan; commenting on planning applications; get involved in pre-
application discussions; influencing design and development briefs.
• Producing a parish plan or community plan (though these do not have 
any status as statutory planning policy).
• Developing a community project and raise funds for its delivery. 

However, none of the above alternatives were considered appropriate for the 
requirements of the group.  In addition, where a community group can meet 
the basic conditions for preparing a neighbourhood plan, the Council has a 
duty to consider and support the preparation of that plan.  

In considering the report, Members of the Committee outlined some concerns 
they had with the suggested geographical boundary of the proposed Plan and 
Proposed Forum.

The Committee also received representations from Mr Gordon Tilstone in 
support of the Plan and the Forum.

Decision:

That the Township Committee approves as the basis for public consultation 
the proposed Thornham St. John’s area boundary subject to the boundary 
being revised to be curtailed at Bentley Avenue and the Thornham St. John’s 
Forum neighbourhood application.

Reasons for the recommendation:

To comply with the requirements of the Neighbourhood Planning (General) 
Regulations 2012 (as amended), specifically regulations 5 and 8. The 
application of a neighbourhood Area and Forum will enable the community to 
begin the preparation of a Neighbourhood Plan for their area.

APPLICATION FOR AN ORDER MODYFYING THE DEFINITIVE MAP AND 
STATEMENT TO INCLUDE A FOOTPATH RUNNING FROM MIDDLETON 
ROAD (ADJACENT TO 300) TO SIDDAL FARM MIDDLETON
83 Under section 130 Highways Act 1980 the Council has a duty to protect 
and assert the rights of the public to the use and enjoyment of any highway 
defined on the map of rights of way and supporting statements.  The Council 
are also required to maintain and keep under review a map, the Definitive 
map, and statement showing the public footpaths and bridleways in its area.  



One of the circumstances in which the map can be modified is the expiration 
of any period such that the enjoyment of the way by the public during that 
period raises a presumption that the way has been dedicated as a public right 
of way.  Section 31 of the Highways Act 1980, provides that any way over 
land which has been actually enjoyed by the public, as of right and without 
interruption for a full period of 20 years, shall be deemed to have been 
dedicated as a public right of way unless there is sufficient evidence that there 
was no intention to dedicate the way for public use.

Any person may apply to the Council under section 53(5) of the Wildlife & 
Countryside Act 1981 for an order to be made to modify the Definitive Map 
and Statement to include a path or way.  Such an application must contain the 
evidence on which the applicant relies; the applicant must notify the 
landowner of the application.

The Council received such an application to claim a right of way running over 
land from Middleton Road, Middleton adjacent to number 300 Middleton 
Road, Middleton to Siddal Fold Farm, Middleton as a result of the use of the 
route by the general public being questioned and obstructed by the land 
owner. The location of the route used was shown by a thick black line on the 
attached map to this report.  The evidence provided indicated that the 
path/way had been used by the public as of right for over twenty years and 
that there was a case to make the order.

Alternatives considered:

The only alternative would be to decline to make the order.  This would mean 
that the Council was in breach of its duty and would entitle the applicant to 
appeal to the Secretary of State under paragraph 4 of Schedule 14 to the 
Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 against the Council’s decision.

Members of the Committee advised that this particular matter may also form 
the border with Heywood Township.

Decision:

1. That the Council proceeding with a definitive map and statement 
modification order under section 53(2) of the Wildlife and Countryside 
Act 1981 as detailed within the submitted report be approved;

2. That if no objections are received to the order, that the order be 
confirmed as an unopposed order under paragraph 6 of Schedule 15 to 
the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, and if relevant objections are 
received that the order be referred to the Secretary of State for 
confirmation.

3. That the Head of Legal be authorised to make an Order under the 
relevant Acts, the effect of which, if confirmed, would be to create a 
public footpath along the route shown on the map appended to the 
report.



Reasons for the recommendation:

The application submitted to the Council is supported by 16 evidence forms 
each indicating an uninterrupted period of enjoyment of the path between 1 
and 80 years. 7 of the forms of evidence had provided sufficient use prior to 
1977.

The applicant had also provided historical information regarding this route; it 
was identified within the “Walks Around Heywood” pamphlet compiled by the 
Heywood Civic Society.  In addition, the applicant provided evidence that the 
way previously formed part of the Rochdale Way and the Council’s 
Countryside Services incorporated the route in a recognized circular walk.

The applicant was required to inform the landowner(s) of their intention to 
claim a footpath over their land and the applicant carried out this part of the 
process.  The Council contacted the landowner(s) in order that they may 
submit any evidence in support or against the claim.  Only one landowner 
submitted evidence against the claim.  Three other landowners did not submit 
anything.

A landowner provided evidence that the footpath could not have been used 
from 1977 when he owned/occupied Saxon’s Farm.  He erected barriers and 
notices that were occasionally torn down by the general public to gain access.  

Prior to the creation of the M62 motorway, discussions took place with the 
owner/occupier of Saxons Farm (situated on the other side of the M62) to 
establish the location for a footpath that currently ran over land where the M62 
is now located. The footpath was diverted onto land pertaining to Saxons 
Farm under a side road order. The landowner was entitled compensation for 
the loss of land however no compensation was paid.  Seeing that neither the 
Council nor the Highway Agency obtained a full agreement with the landowner 
to create the route over the M62, it is questionable whether this route exists or 
not.  

Should the Council agree to proceed with the order the process requires 
notices to be erected during the objection period on the land. Any relevant 
objections must be considered by the Council. If the Council is unable to 
resolve any objection and the Council will not be able to confirm the order. If 
this is the case then the process requires the matter to be referred to the 
Secretary of State for a conclusion; this could be by way of written 
representations or a Public Inquiry.

REVIEW OF POLLING DISTRICTS AND POLLING PLACES
84 The Township Committee considered the report of the Director of 
Resources which outlined that the statutory review of Polling Districts and 
Polling Places was underway and the consultation period ended on 27 July 
2018.



A final report on any recommendations arising from the review would be taken 
to full Council on 17 October 2018 for approval.

The only recommendation relating to Middleton Township related to the 
correct polling station being assigned to properties on Wood Street that had 
been raised by Councillor Neil Emmott.

Alternatives considered:

Any alternative polling districts or polling stations proposed during the 
consultation period will be considered.

Decision:

That the proposed changes to polling districts and polling places within the 
Township arising from the review be noted.

Reasons for the decision:

The Electoral Registration and Administration Act 2013 included a new 
provision altering the timing of statutory reviews of parliamentary polling 
districts and polling places. This meant that all local authorities were required 
to complete a statutory review between 1 October 2013 and 31 January 2015. 
Subsequent compulsory reviews must be started and completed within the 
period of 16 months that starts on 1 October of every fifth year after 1 October 
2013. 

The review must be completed and implemented by the end of December 
2018, so for the changes to be included in the register on 1 December this 
year, Full Council must consider and confirm the proposals at their meeting on 
17 October 2018.

CONSULTATION ON THE REVIEW BY THE TOWNSHIPS REVIEW 
STEERING GROUP
85 The Township Committee received a report of the Assistant Director 
(Information, Customers and Communities) which advised members that in 
January 2018, the four Township Committee Chairs and a cross-party group 
of Elected Members had formed a working group to look at how the Council 
engages with local communities, and on the workings of the Townships.

 
The group was facilitated by Sir Steve Houghton, Leader of Barnsley Council, 
and officers from the Local Government Association. Its purpose was to 
consider the following in the context of cooperative values – self-help, self-
responsibility, democracy, equality, equity and solidarity, and behaviours 
playing a key part in the future role of the Townships.

 
The report of the Township Review Members Panel contained a number of 
recommendations for consideration - which were attached at Appendix 1 to 
the Committee’s report. The views of the Township Committee’s membership 
were sought as part of the consultation exercise, noting that any changes to 



the Township Committee governance structure would be subject to approval 
by full Council.

The report detailed six specific recommendations:
a.  Members to have a broader role in having oversight of issues such 
as Health and Social Care and other issues at a township level, and 
should play a stronger role in developing more resilient communities.
b.  Continued recognition of different needs and priorities throughout 
the Borough, across townships and at a neighbourhood level.
c.  Members to have a role in encouraging co-creation within 

communities
d.  A re-structure of the Rochdale Township (the establishment of two 
Township Committees to cover the current nine Rochdale Township 
Wards)
e.  Consideration to be given to developing greater core capacity of 
Township staffing levels
f.  Creation of Ward Alliances

In considering the submitted report, Members of the Committee commented 
that the current thematic groups were felt to be working well and that the Ward 
Alliances would not be appropriate for Middleton.

Resolved:
That the report be noted.


